

No. 12-13248

In the United States Court of Appeals
For the Eleventh Circuit

DAVID LONG AND TINA LONG, INDIVIDUALLY, AS NATURAL PARENTS OF
TYLER LEE LONG, DECEASED,
PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS,

v.

MURRAY COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT AND GINA LINDER
DEFENDANTS/APPELLEES.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of Georgia, Rome Division

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION, ALABAMA
ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOLS BOARDS, GEORGIA SCHOOL BOARDS
ASSOCIATION, AND GEORGIA SCHOOL SUPERINTENDENTS
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND
URGING AFFIRMANCE**

FRANCISCO M. NEGRÓN, JR.
GENERAL COUNSEL
NAOMI E. GITTINS
SONJA H. TRAINOR
LEZA CONLIFFE
NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION
1680 DUKE STREET
ALEXANDRIA, VA 22314
TELEPHONE: 703-838-6722
FACSIMILE: 703-683-7590

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

APPEAL NO. 12-13248

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

DAVID LONG, *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.

MURRAY COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT
and GINA LINDER,
Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF CORPORATE DISCLOSURE AND INTERESTED PERSONS	C-1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI</i>	1
STATEMENT REGARDING PREPARATION AND FILING OF THE BRIEF	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Supreme Court’s Intentionally Narrow <u>Davis</u> Standard Should Not Be Expanded	5
A. The <u>Davis</u> Standard, As Applied in Cases of Alleged Discrimination on the Basis of Disability Under Section 504, Should Not Be Conflated With Measures Encouraged In Agency Enforcement Guidance	5
1. <u>Davis</u> requires plaintiffs in peer harassment cases to satisfy several challenging prongs	8
2. Failure to follow agency guidance or “expert” recommendations on responding to harassment does not amount to deliberate indifference.....	11
3. Failure to eliminate harassment altogether does not automatically make deliberate indifference a jury question.....	15

B. <u>Davis</u> ' Actual Notice Requirement Should Not Be Expanded So That <i>Any</i> Report to a School Employee of Peer "Bullying" Triggers School Liability	18
1. Delegation of authority or responsibility to a school employee to address student misconduct is insufficient to identify "an appropriate person" for liability purposes	18
2. All reports of peer mistreatment do not constitute knowledge of actionable harassment under federal anti-discrimination laws .	19
II. School Officials Are in the Best Position to Develop Effective Strategies to Create Safe Learning Environments.....	20
A. A One-Size-Fits-All Strategy for Preventing and Eliminating Peer Harassment Based on Disability Is Ill-Suited for the Realities of School Environments.....	20
B. This Court Should Continue Its Precedent of Deferring to the Educational Judgments of Local School Officials, Who Know Community Resources and Students' Educational and Emotional Needs	24
CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>American Civil Liberties Union of Florida, Inc. v. Miami-Dade County Sch. Bd.</i> , 557 F.3d 1177 (11th Cir. 2009)	27
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982)	27
<i>Brodsky v. Trumbull Bd. of Educ.</i> No. 3:06-CV-1947, 2009 WL 230708 (D. Conn. Jan. 30, 2009)	9
<i>Bystrom v. Fridley High Sch.</i> , 686 F. Supp. 1387 (D. Minn. 1987)	28
<i>Chandler v. McMinnville Sch. Dist.</i> , 978 F.2d 524 (9th Cir. 1992)	27
<i>C.S. v. Couch</i> , 843 F.Supp.2d 894 (N.D. Ind. 2011)	15
<i>*Davis v. Monroe County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	passim
<i>Demekpe v. Bd. of Trustees of California St. Univ.</i> , No. 11-CV-1177, 2011 WL 7578069 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 22, 2011)	28
<i>Doninger v. Niehoff</i> , 514 F. Supp. 2d 199 (D. Conn. 2007)	28
<i>D.T. ex rel. J.L. v. Somers Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 348 F. App'x 697 (2d Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Faro v. New York Univ.</i> 502 F.2d 1229 (2d Cir. 1974)	29
<i>Gagliardo v. Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 489 F.3d 105 (2d. Cir. 2007)	26

<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274, 118 S.Ct. 1989 (1998).....	12, 18
<i>Grayson v. Peed</i> , 195 F.3d 692 (4th Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> 484 U.S. 260 (1988).....	27
<i>H.B. v. Monroe Woodbury Central Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 11-CV-5881, 2012 WL 4477552 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 27, 2012)	9, 28
<i>Jones v. Oxnard Sch. Dist.</i> , 270 Cal. App. 2d 587 (1969)	13
<i>LeVarge v. Preston Bd. of Educ.</i> , 552 F. Supp. 2d 248 (D. Conn. 2008).....	10
<i>Metropolitan Sch. Dist. of Wayne Township v. Davila</i> , 969 F.2d 485 (7th Cir. 1992)	22
<i>M.H. v. New York City Dept. of Educ.</i> , 685 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>Negron v. Ramirez</i> , No. CV 095013686, 2011 WL 2739499 (Conn. Super. Ct. June 10, 2011).....	13
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985).....	28
<i>Patterson v. Hudson Area Schools</i> , 551 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>P.K. v. Caesar Rodney High Sch.</i> , No. 10-CV-783, 2012 WL 253439 (D. Del. Jan. 27, 2012)	10, 12
<i>Power v. Gilbert Pub. Sch.</i> , 454 F. App'x 556 (9th Cir. 2011)	10

<i>P.R. v. Metro. Sch. Dist. of Washington Township</i> , No. 1: 08-CV-1562, 2010 WL 4457417 (S.D. Ind. Nov. 1, 2010).....	10
<i>Pyle v. South Hadley Sch. Committee</i> , 861 F. Supp. 157 (D. Mass. 1994)	29
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Michigan v. Ewing</i> , 474 U.S. 214 (1985).....	28
<i>Sanches v. Carrollton-Farmers Branch Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 647 F.3d 156 (5th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Sauls v. Pierce County Sch. Dist.</i> , 399 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Scruggs v. Meriden Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 3:03-CV-2224, 2007 WL 2318851 (D. Conn. Aug. 10, 2007).....	10
<i>S.S. v. Eastern Kentucky Univ.</i> , 532 F.3d 445 (6th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Teston v. Collins</i> , 459 S.E.2d 452 (Ga. App. Ct. 1995).....	13-14
<i>Theno v. Tonganoxie Unified Sch. Dist. No. 464</i> , 394 F. Supp. 2d 1299 (D. Kan. 2005).....	17
<i>T.P. ex rel. S.P. v. Mamaroneck Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 554 F.3d 247 (2d Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>Vance v. Spencer Cnty. Pub. Sch.</i> , 231 F.3d 253 (6th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Wise v. Pea Ridge Sch. Dist.</i> , 855 F.2d 560 (8th Cir. 1988)	28
<i>Wong v. Regents of the Univ. of California</i> , 192 F.3d 807 (9th Cir. 1999)	28

<i>Zukle v. Regents of the Univ. of California</i> , 166 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 1999)	28
---	----

STATUTES:

20 U.S.C. § 1232a (2012)	22
20 U.S.C. § 3403(a) (2012).....	22
29 U.S.C. § 794 (a) (2012).....	21
42 U.S.C. §§ 12131-12134 (2012).....	21
Ala. Code § 16-1-6.....	1
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 18A:37-16(b) (2012)	19

REGULATIONS:

28 C.F.R. pt. 35 (2012)	21
28 C.F.R. § 35.130 (2012)	21
34 C.F.R. pt. 104 (2012)	21
34 C.F.R. §§ 104.4, .31-.37 (2012).....	21

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Burton D. Friedman, <i>State Government and Education: Management in the State Education Agency</i> (1971).....	23
---	----

Karen M. Clemes, <i>Lovell v. Poway Unified School District: An Elementary Lesson Against Judicial Intervention in School Administrator Disciplinary Discretion</i> , 33 CAL. W.L. REV. 219 (SPR. 1997)	26
---	----

Letter from Francisco M. Negrón, Jr., General Counsel, National School Boards Association to Charlie Rose, General Counsel, U.S. Department of Education (Dec. 7, 2010), <u>available at</u> http://www.nsba.org/SchoolLawIssues/Safety/NSBA-letter-to-Ed-12-07-10.pdf	7
---	---

Letter from Norma V. Cantu, Assistant Secretary for Civil Rights, and Judith E. Huemann, Assistant Secretary for Special Education and Rehabilitative Services, to Colleagues (July 25, 2000), <u>available at</u> http://www.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/docs/disabharassltr.html	21, 22
---	--------

Letter from Russlyn Ali, Assistant Secretary for Civil Rights, U.S. Department of Education to Colleagues (Oct. 26, 2010), available at <http://www2.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/letters/colleague-201010.html> 6, 22, 23

Letter from Russlyn Ali, Assistant Secretary for Civil Rights, U.S. Department of Education to Francisco M. Negrón, Jr., General Counsel, National School Boards Association, (March 25, 2011), available at <http://www.nsba.org/SchoolLawIssues/Safety/ED-Response-to-NSBA-GCs-Letter-to-ED-on-OCR-Bullying-Guidelines.pdf> 11-12

Letter from U.S. Secretary of Education Arne Duncan to Colleagues (Dec. 16, 2010), available at www2.ed.gov/policy/gen/guid/secletter/101215.html 24

National School Boards Association, Bullying Definitions in State Anti-Bullying Statutes, (Feb. 2012), available at <http://www.nsba.org/SchoolLawIssues/Safety/Definitions.pdf> 23

National School Boards Association, State Anti-Bullying Statutes, (April 2012), available at <http://www.nsba.org/SchoolLawIssues/Safety/Table.pdf> 23

National School Boards Association, State Educational Agency Anti-Bullying Policies and Other Resources (July 2011), available at <http://www.nsba.org/SchoolLawIssues/State-Educational-Agency-Model-Anti-Bullying-Policies-and-Other-Resources.pdf> 23

U.S. Department of Education Press Release: U.S. Education Secretary Highlights Best Practices of Bullying Policies (Dec. 16, 2010), available at <http://www.ed.gov/news/press-releases/us-education-secretary-highlights-best-practices-bullying-policies> 24

U.S. Department of Health and Human Services Policies & Laws, Stopbullying.gov, available at <http://www.stopbullying.gov/laws/index.html> 20, 23
